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2 THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY PRAYER
ALMIGHTY GOD, OUR HEAVENLY FATHER, bless we pray 

Thee our work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so 
thankful for the gift to us of Thy Beloved Son that we may pray 
fervently, labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to 
all nations as their God and Saviour. We ask this for His dear sake. 
Amen.

The Aim of the Woman’s Auxiliary,
The Extension of Christ’s Kingdom by Education

IN THE WORD OF GOD—
“Search the Scriptures.”

IN THE NEEDS OF THE MISSION FIELD—
“Lift up your eyes and look on the fields for they are white 
already for harvest.”

IN PRAYER—
“A-sk, and it shall be given you;

S-eek, and ye shall find;
K-nock, and it shall be opened unto you.”

IN GIFTS—
“Freely ye have received, freely give.’’

IN SERVICE—
; *Lord, what wilt thou have me to do?”

NOON-TIDE PRAYER
BLESSED SAVIOUR, who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross 

stretching.-forth Thy loving arms; grant that all mankind-may look 
upon Thee and be saved through Thy mercies and merits, who livest 
and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever one God, world 
without end. Amen. ..... . «<
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DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 3

PRAYER FOR MISSIONS
0 God, Who hast made of one blood all nations of men for to 

dwell on the face of the whole earth, and didst send Thy Blessed Son 
to preach peace to them that are fa r off and to them that are nigh; 
grant that all men everywhere may seek after Thee and find Thee. 
Bring all nations into Thy fold, and add the heathen to Thy inheri­
tance. And we pray Thee shortly to accomplish the number of Thine 
elect, and to hasten Thy Kingdom; through the same Jesus Christ, 
our Lord. Amen.

MEETINGS
The One Hundred and Eighth Convention of Georgia and the 

Thirty-eighth Annual Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary will be held 
at the same time in Grace Church, Waycross, May 7-8, Î930.

The Semi-Annual Conference of the Officers of the Woman’s Aux­
iliary will meet at a time and place to be announced later.

The Synod of the Fourth Province will meet in Columbia,
S. C., October, 1929.

NOTICES
Pledges to the EXPENSE FUND, GEORGIA MISSIONARY 

VACATION FUND, and GEORGIA MISSIONARY TRAVELING 
FUND should be paid not later than July 1st.

ALL OTHER PLEDGES SHOULD BE PAID BY DEC. 1st.

Notify the President of the election of new officers of Parish 
Branches. Also notify her immediately of any new Branch formed, 
giving names of officers thereof.

Branches and members are urged to send typewritten reports. 
This will facilitate the work of the officers and minimize errors.

Attention is called to action taken at Annual Meeting, that all 
reports of Branches be made in triplicate, one sent to the District 
Vice-President, one to the Treasurer and the third kept as a record. 
Said reports to be sent in prior to January 10th.
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4' THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

DIOCESAN OFFICERS OF THE WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY—YEAR 1929

BISHOP
The Rt. Rev. Frederick F. Reese.................... 117 E. 34th St., Savannah

PRESIDENT
Mrs.-James A. Davenport ......... ....................................... ........ Americus

VICE-PRESIDENTS
Albany District—Miss Nella Cutliff....... ............................. ........ Albany
Augusta District—Mrs. Ben R. Ellis..........................................Augusta
Brunswick District-r-Mrs. A. C. Hartridge...............St. Simons Island
Savannah District—Mrs. Harry N. Walker....404 E. Bolton, Savannah

RECORDING SECRETARY
Mrs. F."tT.Exley........................................1 East Gordon St., Savannah

n CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
Mrs. J. E. Mathis .......................................................... .............. Americus

TREASURER.
Miss Lula C. Colesberry .......................... 1417 Egmont St., Brunswick

CUSTODIAN UNITED THANK OFFERING 
Mi's. W* B. White ...................................... 1005 Milledge Road, Augusta

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY
Mrs.-Jackson H. Harris .............................. 1018 Telfair St.; Augusta

SUPPLY SECRETARY
Mrs. Mv! D. Dickerson ........r............................ ...... ............. ..... .Douglas '

RELIGIOUS LITERATURE SECRETARY 
Mrs. John E»- Twiggs ..................... -------------- .:...:L.......;;.........Augusta

CHAIRMEN
Salluda Clergy House...... ........... ............ Mrs. Stuart* Gibbes, Savannah
Prayer—Mrs. A. H. Hilsman, Albany; Mrs. A. C. Haskell, Augusta
Finance........................ .................. .......... Miss L. Colesberry, Brunswick
Corporate Gift ................................. .....Mrs, E. C. Blount, Waynesboro
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DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 5

M I N U T E S
of the

THIRTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL MEETING OF THE WOMAN’S 
AUXILIARY TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL, DIOCESE 

OF GEORGIA, APRIL 10-11, 1929,
AUGUSTA, GEORGIA

FIRST DAY
MORNING SESSION

Augusta, Ga., April 10th, 1929.
The Thirty-seventh Annual Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary 

to the National Council of the Diocese of Georgia, was opened with 
prayer by the Rev. Mr. Barber, after which the Auxiliary was 
welcomed to Augusta by Mrs. Percy H. Burum. The response to 
the words of welcome was made by Mrs. M. D. Dickerson of Douglas.

Mrs. H. W. Young of St. Simons Island, was introduced to the 
Convention, at which time she presented to the Auxiliary a gavel, 
made from an old tree on St. Simons. Mrs. Davenport received the 
gavel for the Auxiliary with thanks.

The chairman of Credentials, Mrs. Ben R. Ellis, made a partial 
report, showing 8 (eight) officers, 5 (five) chairmen, and 33 (thirty- 
three) members present, as follows:

President, Mrs. James Davenport; Vice-Presidents: Albany Dis­
trict, Miss Nella Cutliff; Augusta District, Mrs. E. C. Blount; Sa­
vannah District, Mrs. Harry N. Walker. Recording Secretary, ?vlrs. 
F. C. Exley, St. John’s, Savannah; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. 
J. E. Mathis, Americus; Treasurer, represented by Mrs. Royal K. 
Tucker; Custodian U. T. O., Mrs. W. B. White; Educational Sec­
retary, Mrs. Jackson Harris; Prayer Committee, Mrs. A. H. Hils- 
man and Mrs. A. C. Haskell; Chairman Corporate Gift, Mrs. J. P. 
Stewart.

ROLL CALL
Albany—St. Paul’s, Miss Nella H. Cutliff, Mrs. A. H. Hilsman.
Americus—Calvary, Mrs. Frank Harrold.
Augusta—Atonement, Mrs. Jackson Harris, Mrs. Arthur Haz­

ard, Mrs. C. L. Kirven.
Augusta—Good Sheperd, Section “A”, Mrs. H. P. Burum, Mrs.
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6 THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

J. F. Bransford.
Augusta—-Christ Church, Sarah V. Middleton.
Augusta—Good Sheperd, Section “B”, Mrs. Harcourt Waller, 

Mrs. Bv R. Ellis.
Augusta—St. Paul’s, Section “A”, Mrs. John Hagler, Mrs. J. A. 

Schaad.
Augusta—St. Paul’s, Section “B”, Mrs. Asbury Hull, Jr.
Brunswick!—St. Mark’s, Mrs. Royal K. Tucker, Miss Anne 

Smith (Junior Auxiliary).
Douglas—St. Andrews, Mrs. R, R. Evans, President, Mrs. J. W. 

Quincey, Mrs. M. D. Dickerson.
Jesup—St. Paul’s, Mrs. Harry W. Surrency.
Quitman—St. James’, Mrs. Chas. T. Tillman.
St. Simons—Christ, Mrs. Charles H. Lee, Mrs. Harry West- 

worth Young.
Savannah—Christ, Mrs. David C. Wright, Mrs. Sarah Miller 

Emery.
Savannah—St. John’s, Section “A”, Mrs. W. N. Pratt, Mrs. 

W. B, Hills.
Savannah—St. Michael’s and All Angels, Mrs. H. B. Hodgkins.
Savannah—St. Paul’s, Mrs. J. L. Bracey, Mrs. M. E. Mitchel.
Valdosta—Christ, Mrs. Margaret A. Greene.
Waycross—Grace, Mrs. J. P. Stewart.
Waynesboro—St. Michael’s, Mrs. E. C. Blount.

MRS. B. R. ELLIS, Chairman,
MRS. HARCOURT WALLER, 

Committee: MRS. CRAIG CRANSTON,
MRS. RALPH CHANLY,
MISS PAULINE VERDERY.

The Committee was granted more time to make a final report. 
A motion was made and carried that a note of thanks be written 
to the Reid Memorial'Church, for the use of its Sunday School rooms, 
for the first day’s session of the Auxiliary.

The President, Mrs. J. A. Davenport, made a splendid report 
of the year’s work, telling of the work accomplished, and her plans 
for the present year. This report was received with thanks.

Mrs. F. C. Exley, the Recording Secretary, showed as her report 
for the year the Year Book or Annual Report. This report was 
accepted.

Miss Lula Colesberry, the Treasurer, was unable to be present 
on account of illness. Her report was read by Mrs. Royal Tucker. 
This report showed a .great increase in pledges, over $3,000.00 (three
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DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 7

thousand dollars) having been contributed for all purposes. A tele­
gram was sent to Miss Colesberry, expressing the Auxiliary’s regret 
a t her inability to be present, and of our love for her.

The noon hour having arrived, noon-day prayers were said by 
Mrs. A. H. Hilsman, chairman of the Prayer Committee.

The report of the Education Secretary, Mrs. Jackson Harris, 
was read.

The report of “The Spirit of Missions” was read by Miss Nella 
Cutliff.

The Custodian of the U. T. 0., Mrs. W. B. White, read her 
report, which was given by her at the General Convention.

The report of the Supply Secretary, Mrs. Roy E. Breen, was 
read by Mrs. J. E. Mathis. It was decided to send Mrs. Breen a 
telegram, of congratulation on her splendid report and also regret­
ting her absence.

A report of the Clergy House at Saluda, Mrs. Stewart Gibbes, 
Chairman, was read by Mrs. W. B. White. The report showed that 
the cottage was enjoyed by three families during the summer. It 
also told of the needs of the cottage. An arm chair was especially 
needed. It was decided that a fund be started to get an arm chair 
for the house. This was done, and Mrs. J. E. Mathis was appointed, 
to take charge of the fund.

Mrs. J. W. Griffeth appeared before the Convention and said 
that although there would be no camp this summer as no suitable 
site was available, she hoped that the districts would again give 
scholarships for the camp.

Mrs. J. P. Stewart, chairman of the Corporate Gift, made her 
report, showing that all but two Parishes had gone over the top in 
the three years work.

Every report showed great interest in the work of the Auxiliary, 
and each officer and chairman was thanked for their splendid reports.

Mrs. Harris suggested that the members of the Auxiliary study 
the Year Book in all of its parts, so that they might become more 
familiar with the work that is done by the Auxiliary.

A report from Mrs. Thomas S. Bond, Periodical Secretary, was 
read.

A fine report was made by Mrs. E. C. Blount, Chairman of the 
Gold and Silver Offering.

At one o’clock the meeting adjourned, in order that the mem­
bers might attend a luncheon at the Country Club, the meeting to 
re-convene at 2:30 o’clock,

MARGARET M. EXLEY,
Recording Secretary.
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8 THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

AFTERNOON SESSION
April 10th, 1929;

The afternoon session of the Woman’s Auxiliary was opened 
with prayer by Bishop Reese, who also addressed the meeting. The 
Bishop said that he felt that his annual report given at the opening 
session of the Convention, at which both bodies were present, applied, 
to the women as well as the men. The Bishop thanked the women 
for all they had done during the year, and asked them to continue 
their love and interest in all branches of their work. Especially 
to support St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan, and the Fort Valley 
School.

The Credentials Committee made its final report and showed 
11 officers, 5 chairmen and 33 members present.

Mrs. T. K. Wade, Supply Secretary of the National Executive 
Board; of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council, gave a 
most interesting and enlightening talk on the Box work. After 
Mrs. Wade’s talk, many questions which had perplexed the members 
were asked her. Mrs. Wade answered them in such a way, that it 
was agreed that the work could be carried on more easily and with 
a better understanding than ever before.

It was decided to continue the Box work as before, hoping that 
the time is not far distant when this work will not be necessary— 
as it is hoped that the Church will finally be able to give sufficient 
means to her clergy—that such aid will not be needed. Mrs. Wade 
paid Bishop Reese lovely tributes, saying that he was beloved by all 
at the Mission House. Mrs. Wade was thanked for her interesting 
talk.

Reports of the Vice-Presidents were received. Each Vice-Presi­
dent showed that all pledges had been paid, and that they were fully 
supported by the members in their respective districts. The report 
of the Nominating Committee was received, and showed the follow­
ing nominations:

President—Mrs. J. A. Davenport, Americus.
Vice-President—Miss Nella Cutliff, Albany District.
Vice-President—Mrs. Ben R. Ellis, Augusta District.
Vice-President—Mrs. A. C. Hartridge, Brunswick District.
Vice-President—Mrs. H. N. Walker, Savannah District.
Recording Secretary—Mrs. F. C. Exley, Savannah.
Treasurer—Miss Lula Colesberry, Brunswick.
Custodian,. U. T. 0.—Mrs. W. B. White, Augusta.
Educational. Secretary—Mrs. Jackson Harris, Augusta.
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DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 9

For Religious Literature Secretary—Mrs. F. I. Gilbert and Mrs. 
John E. Twiggs.

For Supply Secretary—Mrs. M. D. Dickerson and Mrs. Charles 
H. Lee.

The President gave her report as chairman in Georgia of St. 
Luke’s Hospital Fund. Mrs. J. E. Mathis is treasurer of this fund, 
and reported about $100 having been given to this cause. Mrs. 
E. C. Blount, chairman of the Corporate Gift, spoke of the amount 
wanted for this year, $50,000 (fifty thousand dollars). I t was decided 
to give $500 (five hundred dollars) to this. Of this amount, $380.00 
(three hundred and eighty dollars) was pledged from the floor by the 
various branches.

It was reported that a new branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
had been formed at Brunswick with the following officers: President, 
Miss Anne Smith; vice-president, Miss Sophie Robinson; secretary,’ 
Miss Catherine Peters; treasurer, Miss Beth Mustin¡ custodian U. T. 
O., Mrs. Robert Cunningham, Jr.

Mrs. Blount suggested that the Auxiliary appoint an historian 
to keep a file of all Year Books, and other valuable data. Mrs. Harris 
was appointed to consult with the Bishop about the matter.

The President had Mrs. Harris read a number of letters that 
had come to her, and which she wanted to bring before the Aux­
iliary.

The time for adjournment having arrived, the meeting ad­
journed.

MARARGET M. EXLEY,
Recording Secretary.

SECOND DAY
MORNING SESSION

April 11th, 1929.
The morning session opened with prayer by the Rev. Mr. Barber.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and accepted.
Mrs. W. N. P ratt of the St. John’s Church, Savannah, brought 

in a resolution, asking that prayers be said for the gift of life for 
the field from the Diocese of Georgia. This resolution was passed, 
and the matter will be kept before the Auxiliary by the Prayer Com­
mittee. The resolution was also sent to the Convention for consid­
eration.

The committee appointed to receive contributions for the chair 
needed at the Clergy House at Saluda reported the amount raised.
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10 THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Talks were made by several members, who attended the General 
Convention in Washington in October, 1928.

Mrs. Schaad was asked to write what was, in her opinion, the 
most vital questions brought out a t the General Convention, and that 
her paper be sent to all Parish presidents and to the Church papers 
in Georgia.

The matter of the Annual Report was discussed—as it seems 
to some members the work reported in the Annual Report was late 
in getting to the Auxiliaries, and a motion was made and carried 
as follows:

“It is moved that the Executive Boardr consider the feasibility 
of having the annual reports of work ,and the names and addresses 
of officers of the Branches, who are elected in December, printed in a 
year book and distributed as early in the year as possible.”

It was also decided to put the addresses of all Parish officers 
in the Annual Report.

Delegates and alternates were elected to the Synod of the Fourth 
Province to be held in Coumbia, S. C., in October, 1929, as follows:

Delegates—Mrs. Jackson Harris, Mrs. W. N .Pratt, Mrs. Charles 
H. Lee, Mrs. W. B. White, Mrs. Feay Shellman.

Alternates—Mrs. J. E. Mathis, Mrs. D. C. Wright, Mrs. Ben 
R. Ellis, Mrs. Royal Tucker, Mrs. J. A. Schaad.

Mrs. A. H. Hilsman chairman of the Prayer Committee, made 
her report.

Election of officers was held and resulted as follows:
President—Mrs. James A. Davenport, Americus.
Vice-Presidents of Districts—Miss Nella Cutliff, Albany; Mrs. 

Ben R. Ellis, Augusta; Mrs. A. C. Hartridge, Brunswick; Mrs. H. N. 
Walker, Sjavannah.

Recording Secretary—Mrs. F. C. Exley, Savannah.
Treasurer—Miss Lula C. Colesberry, Brunswick.
Custodian, United Thank Offering—Mrs. W. B. White, Augusta.
Educational Secretary—Mrs. Jackson H. Harris, Augusta.
Supply Secretary—Mrs. M. D. Dickerson, Douglas.
Religious Literature Secretary—Mrs. John E. Twiggs, 'Augusta.
The President appointed a finance committee as follows: Miss 

Lula C. Colesberry, Brunswick; Miss Nella Cutliff, Albany; Mrs. A. 
C. Hartridge, St. Simons Island; Mrs. Harry N. Walker, Savannah; 
Mrs. Ben R. Ellis, Augusta. There being no further business, the 
meeting was closed with prayer by the Rev. Henry Bell Hodgkins 
of Savannah.

MARGARET M. EXLEY,
Recording Secretary.
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PRESIDENT’S ADDRESS
Once more I greet you, dear members of the Woman’s Auxiliary. 

The tie that binds us together in our great work grows stronger as 
the days pass.

What a privilege we have, living in these wonderful modern 
days when everything is made interesting and easy of accomplish­
ment, if we are only willing to offer up ourselves “a reasonable, holy 
and living sacrifice.”

The work is going forward not by leaps and bounds, but slowly 
and surely. There is an increase in the financial report; let us hope 
that is a sign of spiritual growth, otherwise we will deteriorate into 
a business organization doing philanthropic work—Social Service, 
pure and simple, without the great Christian motive underlying all 
our activities.

The ways and means of getting money to carry on, and the 
constant appeals for funds make a discordant note in our Auxiliary 
work. Still we are taught that cheerful giving is a part of our 
devotional life second only to prayer and praise.

At the beginning of this Triennium the work takes on new life 
and vigor. New projects are contemplated and begun; we surely 
wish to do our part. At the General Convention particular emphasis 
was laid upon Personal Religion and Evangelism. The Commission 
has sought the co-operation of the Woman’s Auxiliary, and has issued 
leaflets that will prove most helpful.

The Corporate Gift will claim a large part of our time and gifts 
this year. Mrs. Burkham of St. Louis, the general chairman, writes 
frequent letters full of encouragement and confidence of fulfilling 
our pledge to the National Council. It was decided by the Executive 
Board of the Woman’s Auxiliary to set $350,000 as our goal for the 
new Corporate Gift, this amount to be raised not later than 
Epiphany, 1930.

The first object is the Church in Santa Domingo, $25,000 
being needed. Second: Water supply at St. Michael’s Mission Wind 
River Reservation, $10,000; third: Chapel at Mount Hope, Canal 
Zone, $5,000; fourth, Boys’ Dormitory, Christ School, Arden, N. C., 
$10,000. The January Spirit of Missions gives a full account of 
these objects.

Bishop Carson was very anxious to lay the corner stone of the 
church at Santo Domingo, Easter Sunday, and appealed for an ad­
vance of $15,000, which was paid, the rest was in sight and is no 
doubt fully paid by now.

I am sorry we did not contribute to this first object. I deemed
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12 THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

it advisable to discuss the Corporate Gift at this meeting. Mrs. 
E. C. Blount has accepted the chairmanship. We will hear from her 
more fully on this subject.

Having assumed the chairmanship of the St. Luke’s Hospital 
Drive, I should like to report that the work is going forward, not as 
rapidly as I had hoped. It was my original intention to have an 
intensive canvass through February and get through with it in order 
to make way for regular work. However, the money will be wel­
come whenever it comes, especially as the time for contributions has 
been extended until, summer. It is hardly necessary for me to say 
anything more about the St. Luke’s Hospital, as we have heard and 
read so much about it, especially those who attended General Con­
vention. I should like to say just one word. We being an organ­
ization of women should feel keenly interested in one phase of the 
work, if not in all, that this great International Institution does, 
that is, the work, done for women and children.

I attended a meeting of the Albany district in June, 1928. Miss 
Cutliff, the Vice-President, presided. The meeting was well attended 
in numbers, but the district was poorly represented, as delegates 
from Albany, Bainbridge and Americus only were present. The 
districts of Albany and Brunswick labor under greater difficulties 
than those of Augusta and Savannah, as the parishes are so far 
apart, and it is difficult to get a full representation. Much good is 
accomplished by these district meetings, and there should be at least 
one meeting each year.

I also attended the Semi-Annual Conference of the Executive 
Board in Albany at the same time as the meeting of the Archdeaconry 
of Albany. At these smaller meetings informality is encouraged and 
subjects are discussed more thoroughly.

I am happy to say that the Auxiliary observed St. Luke’s Day 
as a special day of Intercession. Also February 15th was observed 
as a World Day of Prayer.

It was and is a matter of deep regret that I was unable to be 
present at the General Convention in Washington. However, our 
Auxiliary was well represented, and the reports will be of great 
interest and benefit to us.

I want to thank the officers and members of the Auxiliary for 
their promptness in answering letters; it so greatly facilitates 
the work and makes the conduct of our affairs a labor of love.

And now let, me say in closing, that although our Auxiliary 
is small in numbers and we may no taccomplish as much as we 
would desire collectively, that the strength of any. organization is
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DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 13

only as strong as that of each individual member. Let us all try 
to strengthen our personal religion by prayer and more unselfish 
service. Sincerely yours,

CHLOE B. DAVENPORT.

Report of Conesponding Secretary
Madam President and Members:

I have written about one hundred letters and cards; not as many 
as I ought to have written, as I know that Mrs. Davenport has 
written a great many, too. I also have assisted in making out 
the program for this meeting.

The work has not) been irksome, but rather a pleasure, for to us 
has come, in the many letters received from members of the Auxil­
iary the joy of realizing in a fuller measure than has come to you 
perhaps, how the heart of the diocese is beating in unison for the 
spiritual salvation of men and women, and that you are seeking 
guidance of the Divine Spirit in your own lives and in the work 
you are doing for the Master.

Respectfully,
ETHEL G. MATHIS,

Corresponding Secretary.

The Semi-Annual Meeting of the Executive Board of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary to the National Council, of the Diocese of Georgia, was 
held in the Parish House at St. Paul’s Church, Albany, Georgia, on 
Wednesday morning, January 16th, 1929.

It was the occasion of the meeting of the Archdeaconry of Al­
bany, and immediately after the celebration of the Holy Communion 
in St. Paul’s Church, the Board adjourned to the Parish House.

Mrs. James A. Davenport, the President, presided, and the roll 
was called by Mrs. J. E. Mathis, Secretary pro tern. The following 
officers were present: Mrs. J. A. Davenport, President; Mrs. J. E. 
Mathis, Corresponding Secretary; Mrs. J. I. Gilbert, Secretary Re­
ligious Literature; Mrs. A. H. Hilsman, chairman Prayer Commit­
tee; Miss Nella Cutliff, Vice-President, Albany District.

Letter was read from Miss Colesberry, Treasurer, who reported 
that all the pledges had been paid for 1928.

Mrs. Davenport read a most interesting letter from Mrs. F. C. 
Exley, giving us her impressions of the General Convention.

Miss Cutlfff reported that all the pledges of her District had
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14 THE WOMAN’S' AUXILIARY

been met and reports turned over to Miss Colesberry.
Mrs. A. H. Hilsman, as chairman of Prayer Committee, reported 

that prayer lealfets had been sent to each parish on several occa­
sions, and that special days had been observed.

A letter was read from Mrs. A. C. Haskell, expressing some 
dissatisfaction about the box work. Mrs. Breen, our Supply Sec­
retary, was not present we could not learn the nature of the dis­
satisfaction, and decided to leave it over until the Convention.

Mrs. J. I. Gilbert, Secretary Religious Literature, reported un­
able to hear from the parish secretaries regarding sale of Spirit 
of Missions.

A letter from Miss Grace Lindley was also read, which was full 
of information and inspiration about the General Convention, and 
the work which was before us. At this time the members of the 
St. Paul’s Woman’s Auxiliary came in to listen to a wonderful ad­
dress by Dr. Gaynor Banks, Mountain Lake, N. Y., of the Society 
of the Nazarenes.

A few miles from Albany are the wonderful Radium Springs, 
where a lovely luncheon was prepared in the beautifully appointed 
dining room. Cars were provided for us, and there we enjoyed the 
hospitality of the ladies and listened to wonderful talks by the min­
isters of the various churches of Albany, showing an amosphere of 
church fellowship.

After the luncheon the Board re-convened at the Parish House 
and discussed letters concerning the St. Lukes’ Hospital Drive. It 
was suggested that Mrs. Davenport appoint a general chairman, and 
let each parish chairman work through her.

Letters were also read regarding the Corporate Gift, but nothing 
could be decided about it until the Convention in April.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned, then 
we Americus folks left for home, feeling that the forty-mile drive 
through pouring rain was well worth it.

ETHEL G. MATHIS,
Secretary Pro-Tern.
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MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
of the

EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY OF THE 
DIOCESE OF GEORGIA

The annual meeting of the Executive Committee of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary to the National Council of the Diocese of Georgia was 
held Tuesday afternoon, April 9th, 1929, at the home of Mrs. W. B. 
White, Augusta, Ga. The meeting was called to order by the Presi­
dent, Mrs. James A. Davenport, who recited the prayer for the 
Woman’s Auxiliary and the Lord’s Prayer.

The following officers were present: President, Mrs. James A. 
Davenport; Vice-President, Mrs. E. C. Blount, Augusta District, 
Vice-President, Mrs. Harry N. Walker, Savannah District; Recording 
Secretary, Mrs. F. C. Exley; Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. J. E. 
Mathis; Educational Secretary, Mrs. Jackson Harris; Custodian, 
U. T. 0., Mrs. W. B. White; Custodian, Corporate Gift, Mrs. J. p. 
Stewart.

The treasurer, Miss Lulu Colesberry, was ill and unable to attend 
the Convention. Her report was read by Mrs. Royal Tucker. Mrs. 
Tucker was asked to represent Mrs. Colesberry at the board meeting. 
The minutes of the Semi-Annual Meeting of the Executive Board, 
which was held in Albany, January 16th, 1929, were read and 
approved.

The President brought before the Board various subjects of the 
Church’s program, in order to see what the Woman’s Auxiliary of 
Georgia could do more than it was already doing.

It was decided to include the Constitution and By-Laws in the 
1929 Year Book. It was also decided to put on the outside cover 
of the Year Book, the name of the Convention City, and the date of 
the Convention to show more clearly the year the book represents. 
It was decided to state in the Year Book how many delegates were 
allowed to attend the Convention from each Parish, the opinion being 
that each Parish was allowed three delegates, but only one vote.

The President brought out the fact that Miss Colesberry’s report 
showed that in the ten years she has been Treasurer, the amount col­
lected had increased more than three-fold.

Mrs. J. P. Stewart resigned as Custodian of the Corporate Gift 
and the President appointed Mrs. Blount to take her place. A letter 
was read from Mrs. J. R. Cain, President of the Fourth Province, 
telling of the plans for the Synod to be held in October, 1929, at
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Columbia, S. C. Many other letters were read and discussed but 
it  was decided to bring the most important of them before the 
Convention for final action.

Before adjourning, Mrs. White served delicious refreshments.
Respectfully submitted,

MARGARET M. EXLEY,
Recording Secretary.
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WOMAN’S AUXILIARY, DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 
TREASURER’S REPORT 

January 1, 1928 to January 1 ,1929
Balance from 1927 .................................................... 1Q4 p;q
Collections from pledges and contributions.................... 2 869 22

Total Receipts.................................................................... $3,003.81

DISBURSEMENTS
March 2, paid John D. Wing, scholarship
April 4, paid Kate A. Wilson Memorial.....
April 9, paid Christ Church Mission, Augusta....
May 7, paid Mrs. J. H. Harris, postage
May 9, paid Corporate Gift .......................... ...... .....................
June 2, paid Stationery
June 22, paid Pomer Print Shop..................
June 22, paid Clergy House .................. . ..........
June 26, paid St. Simons Camp
July 7, paid Traveling Fund......................
July 7, paid Vacation Fund
July 7, paid Kate A. Wilson Memorial
July 10, paid Clergy House ......................
July 10, paid Kate A. Wilson Memorial 
July 11, paid Mrs. Exley, postage
Aug. 21, paid Corporate Gift .................................
Sept. 13 ,paid Miss Weed .......................................................
Sept. 15, paid Provincial Dues
Sept. 17, paid Executive Board, N. Y....
Sept. 20, paid Corporate Gift
Sept. 25, paid Corporate Gift ...................£
Oct. 16, paid Leper’s Fund ......................
Oct, 29, paid Mrs. Loaring Clark for the biind""'.”..."..
Nov. 21, paid Mrs. Davenport, postage
Nov. 27, paid Mrs. J H. Hopkins for Sewanee Summer School
Dec. 28, paid Auxiliary Pledges...............................
Dec. 31, paid Kate A. Wilson Memorial
Dec. 31, paid St. Simons Camp
Dec. 31, paid Clergy House
Dec. 31, paid Educational Fund
Dec. 31, paid Negro Work
Dec. 31, paid Bishop Rowe Scholarship
Dec. 31, paid Chinese Work

50.00
400.00
60.00 
4.00

225.00
- 10.00

92.00
32.50
10.50

100.00 
100.00 
460.00

20.00 
10.00
2.00

159.20
5.00

50.00
10.00
55.00
23.00
3.00

10.00
5.00

75.00
305.00
65.00 
1.75

25.00
200.00 
100.00 
200.00

10.00

Cash on hand January 1, 1929 $2,877.95
125.86

$3,003.81
LULA A. COLESBERRY,

Treasurer.
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UNITED THANK OFFERING PRAYER

OLORD, OUR HEAVENLY FATHER, we pray Thee to send 
forth more laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy spe­
cial grace for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, 
and draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts 
of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou has prospered 
them. Accept from grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of 
prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming of 
Thy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ, our Lord, Amen.

REPORT' OF CUSTODIAN OF UNITED THANK OFFERING 
From January 1, 1928, to January 1, 1929

DISTRICT OF ALBANY
Town Parish
Albany ......................... St- Paul’s ........................
Americus .... ................. Calvary ...........................
Blakely ......................... No Report........................
Bainbridge ...........-....... St. John’s .......................
Cordele ......................... Christ Church.................
Moultrie ....................... No Report........................
Quitman ............-.......... St. John ..........................
Thomasville ..................St. Thomas .....................
Valdosta ......... .............. Christ Church ...............

U. T. O. 
Í 81.25 

27.00

28.98
9.35

7.03
181.75

6.28

336.64

DISTRICT OF AUGUSTA

Town Parish
Augusta ....................... Good Shepherd, Section A.......
Augusta ....................... Good Shepherd, Section B.......
Augusta ___________ St. Paúl s, Section A........... —
Augusta ...................... -St. Paul’s Section B.................
Augusta ........................Church of the Atonement.....
Augusta ....................... Christ Church (first offering)
Waynesboro .................St. Michaels and All Angels.....
Hawkinsville ........ ........ St. Luke’s ..................................

U. T. O.
? 266.20 

106.05 
449.73 
115.87 
26.00
44.00 
13.20
17.00

$1,038.05
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DISTRICT OF BRUNSWICK
Town Parish U. T. 0.
St. Simons Island .......Christ Church ........... ..$ 41.15
Waycross .............. .......Grace Church ............ 76.00
Jesup ............. ........St. Paul’s ................. 15.00
Brunswick ...... ....... St. Mark’s ............ - 168.66
Douglas ................ ........St. Andrew’s ........... 26.44
Woodbine ...................... St. Mark’s .............. 20.48

$ 347.73

DISTRICT OF SAVANNAH
Town Parish U. T. O.
Savannah .............. .......Christ Church ......... .$ 158.00
Savannah ........... .......St. John’s ............. 1 8Q fi1
Savannah ............ .......St. Paul’s ................. 60 00
Savannah ............. .......St. Michaels and All Angels 10.00
Fitzgerald ........... .......St. Matthews .................. 19.41
St. Marys .......’..... .......Christ Church ............ 10.57

$ 44i:79

TOTAL COLLECTIONS
1927 Report ........... <61 fíAK 1 A
1928 Report ........... 9 1Rá 91
Increase of ........... 519 07

Respectfully submitted,
CORNELIA C. WHITE,

Custodian U. T. O.
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INCREASE AND DECREASE OF U. T. 0. AS SHOWN 
BY PARISHES

DISTRICT OF ALBANY
Town

Americus .................
Bainbridge..............
Blakely ...............—■
Cordele ..... ...... ........
Moultrie ..................
Quitman .................
Thomasyille .... ..........  125.00
Valdosta ..................

Augusta 
G. Shepherd, Sec. A 
G. Shepherd, Sec. B

St. Paul’s, Sec. B.. 
Atonement ............

Waynesboro
St. Michaels and 

All Angels .......
Hawkinsville 
St. Luke’s .

Savannah

St. PauPs ..........
St. Michaels and 

All Angels ......

1927 1928 Decrease Increase
51.52 $ 81.25 $ ....... $ 29.73
30.00 27.00 3.00
13.85 23.98 10.13
6.53 6.53
2.35 9.35 7.00

9.84 7.03 2.81
125.00 181.75 56.75
30.25 6.28 23.97

$ 269.34 $ 336.64 $ 36.31 $ 103.61

DISTRICT OF AUGUSTA

.„$ 218.85 $ 266.20 $ $ 47.35

... 109.10 106.05 3.05
246.81 449.73 202.92

87.93 115.87 27.94
26.40 26.00 .40

... F irst Offering 44.00 44.00

15.92 13.20 2.72

20.00 17.00 3.00

$ 725.01 $1,038.05 $ 9.17 $ 322.21

DISTRICT OF SAVANNAH

....$ 118.73 $ 158.00 $ $ 39.27

..., Ì75.01 183.81 8.80
60.00 60.00

15.55 10.00 5.55
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Fitzgerald 
St. Matthews.... ........ 10.25 19.41 9.16
St. Mary’s 
Christ Church ........... 5.75 10.57 4.72

$ 385.29 $ 441.79 $ 5.55 $ 61.95
DISTRICT OF BRUNSWICK

St. Simons .................$ 25.45 $ 41.15 $ $ 15.70
Waycross .......... ........ 53.66 76.00 22.34
Jesup ............... ........ 43.65 15.00 28.65
Douglas ............ ........ 31.00 26.44 4.56
Brunswick ....... .......  101.18 168.66 67.48
Woodbine ........... .......  10.56 20.48 9.92

$ 265.50 $ 347.73 $ 33.21 $ 115.44
DISTRICTS

1928 1927
Albany ............... .......$ 336.64 $ 269.34 Increase $ 67.30
Augusta ............. ....... 1,038.05 725.01 Increase 313.04
Savannah ........... ....... 441.79 385.29 Increase 56.50
Brunswick ......... ....... 347.73 265.50 Increase 82.23

$2,164.21 $1,645.14 Increase $ 519.07
Respectfully submitted,

CORNELIA C. WHITE, 
Custodian U. T. 0.

I would like to make honorable mention of St. Paul’s Section A, 
Augusta, who led the diocese with an increase of $202.92, Brunswick, 
St. Mark’s, $67.48; Thomasville, $56.75; Good Shepherd, Augusta, 
Section A, $47.35.

The district of Augusta headed the districts.
Who will lead next year?
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OFFERINGS BY YEARS CARRIED 
TO WASHINGTON

Albany—St. Paul’s ...........
Americus—Calvary ...........
Blakely—Holy Trinity .....
Bainbridge—St. John’s.....
Cordele—Christ Church ...
Quitman—St. John’s ........
Thomasville—St. Thomas 
Valdosta—Christ Church . 
Augusta—

Good Shepherd, Sec. A... 
Good Shepherd, Sec. B... 

Total Offerings 
Sec. A. & B., $1,104.30. 

Augusta—
St. Paul’s, Sec. A........ .
St. Paul’s, Sec. B..........

Total Offerings 
Sec. A. & B„ $1,269.63.

Augusta—Atonement ......
Augusta—Christ Church . 
Hawkinsville -St. Luke’s .

1926 1927
.$ 54.71 $ 51.52
. 20.00 30.00

4.81 6.53
6.25 13.85

. 3.50 2.35
3.87 9.84

. 72.75 125.00
19.00 30.25

. 287.75 218.85

. 116.35 109.10

242.43 ‘ 246.81
126.86 87.93

. 26.71 26.40
19.00

. 11.00 17.00

1928 Total
g 81.25 $187.48

27.00 77.00
11.34

23.98 44.08
3.50 9.35
7.03 20.74

181.75 379.50
6.28 55.53

266.20 772.80
106.05 331.50

449.73 938.97
115.87 330.66

26.00 79.11
44.00

17.00 45.00
Waynesboro—St. Michael and

All Angels ........    5.35 15.92
Fitzgerald—St. Matthews .........................  10.25
St. Mary’s—Christ Church................-........  5.75
Woodbine—St. Mark’s ...............................  10.56
St. Simon’s Is.—Christ Church..... 22.68 25.45
Waveross—Grace Church............... 61.60 53.66
jesup—St. Paul’s .......................  61.60 53.66
Brunswick—St. Mark’s ................. 97.60 101.18
Douglas—St. Andrew’s .......-..........  22.03 31.00
Savannah—Christ Church ....... 120.00 118.73
Savannah—St. John’s ....................  270.64 175.01
Savannah—St. Micnaels and

All Angels ..............-...................  9-60 15.55
Savannah—St. Paul’s .......    60.00 60.00
Total amount collected in 1926, 1927 and 1928..........
Interest ....... .......... .....................-........ +......................

13.20 34.47
19.41 29.66
10.57 16.32
9.92 20.48

41.15 89.28
76.00 191.26
51.20 166.46

167.60 366.38
26.44 79.47

158.00 396.73
183.81 629.46

10.00 35.15
60.00 180.00

............$5,521.14

............   320.92

Total carried to Washington October 11, 1928...............$5,842.06
Respectfully submitted,

CORNELIA C. WHITE, 
Custodian U. T. C.
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SUMMARY
Total number of letters written in 1926, 1927 and 1928........... 962
Packages of literature sent to custodians..................................  100
Blue boxes sent to Custodians.......................................................  2,462
Reports read at Conventions................. .........................................  3
Talks made ...............................  57
Board meetings attended .......    3
Tri-ennial meeting attended in Washington, October 11, 1928. 
Amount of United Thank Offering taken to Washington

in 1928 ...................................................................................... $ 5,842.06
Amount taken to New Orleans in 1925................................ . 4,715:05

Showing an increase of $1,127.01 in 1928.
Amount from diocese of Atlanta....................................................7,047.40
Amount from diocese of Georgia....................... ........................ 5,842.06

Total from both dioceses..................................................$12,889.46
Respectfully submitted,

CORNELIA C. WHITE, 
Custodian.

REPORT OF PRAYER COMMITTEE
The slogan of the Woman’s Auxiliary is “Pray, Work, and Give.” 

Do the first, and the other two will follow logically.
Recently we have had a Mission in our city conducted by Dr. 

John Gaynor Banks, who is at present the Director of the Society 
of the Nazarene. The ideas set forth by Dr. Banks on the subjec 
“Prayer,” were most revealing, and the practical presentation of the 
truths concerning life—life abundant—involved every phase of man’s 
being. In regard to prayer, the requirements, the rules, and funda­
mental principles taught—all led to a working out of the greatest 
of all fine arts on scientific lines.

Often times we experience a1 marked discouragement because of 
the lack of any manifestation of the success of our prayers. We 
either stop praying altogether or become luke warm in prayer. If; 
however, we continue to pray diligently and persistently at regular 
prearranged times, having met the requirements of prayer, we start 
on the road that leads to the abiding place of the Almighty. Into 
communion with Him which is the highest form of prayer. But 
persistence is necessary, also relaxation, meditation, and a practice 
of the Presence of God. The fact is that to learn to pray requires 
work, training, discipline, and concentration, particularly. Just as
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does art, music, poetry, or any of the fine arts—for is not prayer the 
greatest of all arts.

Strange as it may seem, our bodies that have so long been 
spoken of as vile earth, play an important part in our ability to 
pray aright. As they are well ordered they become channels through 
which the Holy Spirit may work.

When will we be rid of the idea that God is afar off, whereas, 
“In Him we live and move and have our being,” and “In us He lives 
and loves and expresses His holy Word and works..’’ “The Word 
was made Flesh and dwelt among us.” “And at Pentacost the 
Word was made Spirit and dwells with us.”

A recommendation was made to the Woman’s Auxiliary, and 
was finally put into a motion by Mrs. Pratt, and passed, that reads 
as follows: We suggest that the rectors and workers stress the matter 
of the Offering of Life to the young people that they may catch the 
vision, and by the next Triennial have at least one Offering of Life 
from this Diocese. And it was suggested that regular prayers be 
said in private and prayer groups for the accomplishment of the 
same.

Our committee has distributed leaflets and arranged for prayer 
groups for each branch for special occasion twice during the year.

Respectfully submitted,
MRS. A. H. HILSMAN, 
Chairman Prayer Leaflet.

REPORT OF THE GENERAL CONVENTION—1928
By resolution of the annual meeting of our Diocesan Auxiliary, 

I was asked to give my idea of the vital things done by the Tri­
ennial meeting of the Auxiliary held in Washington, D. C.

The surroundings, the personnel—the physical part of such a 
gathering, are very entertaining and interesting but cannot be classed 
as vital. Those things which are laid upon us to be carried out, 
by virtue of our branch being a member of the larger organization 
of the whole Church, and those things suggested by resolution or 
otherwise which we can apply to our individual dioceses and parishes 
do form the vital things which should hold our attention for the 
coming three years.

First then, let us discover the key note of the. whole thing. 
No one within the hearing of the voice of Bishop Anderson in the 
opening service of the convention could fail to get the key 
Spirituality. Kindness, consideration for each other’s views, love,
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were to rule in all the deliberations of that vast assembly. Every 
one felt the power of the Bishop’s words. Surely the Almighty 
directed things in that hour. For, not only was the Bishop not a 
well man, but so unwell that a physician sat beside him during the 
entire time of the address. Endless discussion, and perhaps some 
that was unpleasant, was expected to be provoked by certain matters 
which were to come before the convention. But a wonderful spirit 
prevailed and the convention of 1928 will go down into history as the 
most spiritual one ever held.

Because of our new rules of order—By-Laws—the working of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary was the most orderly and the best conducted 
meeting we have had for at least the last five tri-ennials.

Too much cannot be said for our new presiding officer, Miss 
Elizabeth Matthews, of southern Ohio. This officer is now elected by 
the Executive Board instead of passing from time to time to the 
Diocesan President of the diocese in which the tri-ennial is held. 
This procedure was justified by the results of this meeting.

Since money is so necessary for the carrying on of the work 
of the Auxiliary, let us look at some figures. It would be well to 
put this table on the blackboard for the sums are so large that one 
can hardly encompass them by the ear alone.
United Thank Offering.............................. .............................$1,101,405.50
Georgia ....................................................................................  5,792.00
Increase over 1925...................................................................  Igg qqq
Corporate Gift .........    120,748.33
Excess ......................................................................................  20,748.33
Georgia ................................................   474.00
Birthday Thank Offering.....................................................  32 3gg £9
Plus Lenten Offering, total from Church Schools............... 1,600,000.00
Gold and Silver Offering (plus exchange)........................  150,000.00
Contributed by women (plus ’25 U. T. O.).........!.............. 3,219 267.57

But after all money is a small part of the gift. With this goes 
the gift of two lives. With this goes also the prayers of thousands 
of women who have a vital interest in the broader work of the 
Church. As I understand it, one of our chief concerns this year 
will be prayer for a gift of life from our diocese. We are glad to 
say that there are two persons in Augusta who are seriously con­
sidering the matter. One I believe has definitely decided.

Too many of us are inclined to think lightly of the matter of 
study. We expect to study any secular subject if we wish to know 
abolit it; but when the subject concerns the Church, we expect the 
information will come “out of the blue” in some mysterious manner, 
without our effort. And since information does not come by that
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route, we find the Church (I am speaking generally) with compara­
tively few well informed active workers. It is as necessary that we 
should be well instructed in religious matters as it is to be well in­
structed in secular matters. Our ability to make others see depends 
upon the clearness of our own vision.

In order that you may know that adult education is popular 
(contrary to the belief of some), let me tell you that 2,000 persons 
were in the study classes at the General Convention in spite of all 
the outside attractions which Washington had to offer to us all the 
time. Forty-eight classes in almost as many subjects were held. 
Many of the classes were so full that applicants were turned away. 
Surely if members of the National Executive Board, clergy (for the 
men were admitted) and other leaders in the work of the Church 
think it worth while to study, we, who are not so near the large 
centers of work, should feel even more the necessity for informing 
ourselves on the Church’s business, and keeping ourselves better fit 
to be the leaders of our own work. So when our representatives 
name a time for and a course of study, let us all do it. There is 
much to be gained by concerted action in study as well, as prayer.

This refers only to the Auxiliary. The Girl’s Friendly and the 
Daughters of the King, also holding their triennial meetings, each 
had its own study classes. I have not their numbers. Throughout 
the whole organisation of the Daughters of the King, there were 
3,372 classes held during the triennium.

You understand that every line of work undertaken by the 
Church is demonstrated in one way or another at the General Con­
vention. The newest, perhaps, is the Church Army. I had the 
pleasure of hearing Capt. Montford, the head of the Army in this 
country, when he first arrived from England. It is an English 
organization. The Church Army is a band of earnest laymen who 
go about holding Missions of the more informal type. At Washing­
ton they had an auto van provided with organ, hymn books, religious 
literature, etc., by means of which they illustrated how rural and 
small town work is carried on. Thus they take the Church to isolated 
communities where few opportunities are possible for religious 
service. So successful has the work of the Army become that head­
quarters have been established in Rhode Island where laymen are 
taught their methods of work and from which they go out to all 
parts of the country. By resolution, the Auxiliary recorded that 
appreciation of the work of the Army. During the past year, the 
Army held a Mission in Christ’s Church, Augusta.

It would be interesting and profitable to discuss the process
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by which different subject get before the meeting and how acted upon; 
but time does not permit. Let me assure you, however, that it is 
done in no haphazard way.

The subject of greatest spiritual benefit and most far-reaching 
importance was that of Personal Religion and Evangelism. I think 
I am correct when I say that every organization holding triennial 
meetings at this time sent memorials to the two houses of the 
General Convention asking that greater stress he laid upon this 
part of the work and pledging co-operation in it. After our own 
committee had studied the matter, their resolution expressed the 
feeling that the “Crux of the whole matter lies in ourselves”—in 
each one of u s; that we should deepen our own religious experience 
and that we help others to a more complete life. Since personal 
evangelism cannot be carried out through set programs alone, the 
resolution suggests the following aids:

1— The ministry of books—reading and lending and constant use 
of Daily Bible readings, Inspirational books.

2— The ministry of prayer—having a quiet time with Christ 
each day. Use of Prayer Books and leaflets; and asking others to 
join for special purposes and occasions.

3— The ministry of the spoken word,—realizing the power of the 
personal word passed from one to another in the power of the Holy 
Ghost.

4 The ministry of the Holy Communion—more frequent and 
with renewed consecration.

5—The ministry of example—that others may see in us what 
Christ hath wrought.

That each and every one of us return to our several Parishes 
praying that all hesitation in witnessing for Christ may be taken 
from our hearts, with a fervent desire to share Him with others and 
a sincere purpose to carry out the same.

Under the head of domestic missions, several resolutions concern 
us.

1— We are to assist in forming public opinion in favor of health 
clinics in centers of negro population.

2— Seek to include the foreign born women in our membership 
as they are taking their places in our Parishes and Church Schools.

3— Because our offerings on Good Friday for Jerusalem have 
been so deplorably small, we should promote interest in that offering.

4 That the Auxiliary co-operating with all woman’s organiza­
tions of the Church, make the development of village and county 
work a definite objective for this triennium. This means, it seems 
to me, that we should make an effort, when holding our district
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meetings, to take them to the small places and not concentrate on 
the large places which are already well organized.

Foreign Missions
Dioceses should be kept informed of the return of missionaries 

whom they have sent out. Inform the field of items of interest and 
publications carried on at home. Keep in close contact with mis­
sionaries that they may feel a real part of the Diocese at home.

Keep in close touch with any and all children of missionaries 
who may be in school in the Diocese. Also foreign students, and 
plan to bring them within the influence of Christian homes.

Observe noonday prayers.
Give due consideration to appeals made by foreign mission­

aries.
Social Service.

As a result of the presentation of this department of the work, 
the Auxiliary charges itself with the responsibility for inspiring the 
women of the Church.

1. To acquire an intelligent understanding of the problems of 
the community.

2. To help educate public opinion as to these problems.
3. To take part with Diocesan and civic social service agencies 

and with other communions as opportunity may be presented.
4. To recognize that co-operation with other communions is 

one way to promote Christian unity.
5. To realize that responsibility in the field of human rela­

tions is laid upon us by our Lord Himself, and that service to Him 
must include service to our fellow men.

Religious Education.
1. That the Auxiliary urge a closer and more intelligent co­

operation with this department.
2. That we see to it that there is missionary education repre­

sented on the program of every Church School, local conference, 
and institute.

3. That we help to make the Birthday Thank Offering for 
Missions church-wide.

4. That we offer assistance and encouragement to the Church’s 
work in the various colleges and universities.

5. That each Diocesan President and Diocesan Educational 
Secretary of the Woman’s Auxiliary thoroughly inform themselves 
concerning the secondary school or schools within her Diocese.
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6. That they endeavor to incorporate in the program of the 
year one of the secondary schools of the Diocese, in the Province and 
in the Church at large.

7. That each Diocesan Educational Secretary of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary keep a supply of catalogues of any Diocesan school and 
all secondary schools in her province.

The United Thank Offering has been sufficiently elaborated so 
that you all know of that.

However, it was resolved: That to our United Gifts shall be 
added our united and earnest prayers, that God will put it into 
the hearts of many faithful women to give themselves and their 
substance to the work of the Master in the Mission field. You may 
know that there is to be placed in the Washington Cathedral a 
suitable tablet commemorating the fact that the first service held 
in the Cathedral was. that of the presentation of the United Thank 
Offering of the Triennial of 1928.

Corporate Gift.
It may not be known that at the request of Bishop Campbell 

the $20,000 designated for St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount was 
changed to St. Mark’s Hospital, Cape Palmas, Liberia.

Of the surplus, $5,000 was given to Bishop Mitchell for water 
supply for the Indians at Ft. Defiance, Arizona.

The remaining amount was given to Bishop Burleson for the 
Hare Industrial School and for a Chapel at Piere, S. D.

The Corporate Gift for the new trienniel is to be first, the 
raising of $50,000 by Epiphany 1930. You may know that the first 
$25,000 of that sum has been raised and paid for the building of a 
church in Santo Domingo City, Santo Domingo. The remainder is 
to be applied to projects to be determined upon by the Executive 
Board. Then we are to inform the National Council that we are 
ready to receive directions from them as to our further Advance 
Work. The remaining objects of the Corporate Gift are:
1. Water Supply, St. Michael’s Mission, Ethete, Wyo..............$10,000
2. Church, Mt. Hope, Canal Zone................................. ..............  5,000
3. Boys’ Dormitory, Christ School, Arden, N. C.......................  10,000

Publicity and Promotion.
Under this head, there were several things stressed.
It was advised that a determined effort be made by the Woman’s 

Auxiliary to secure a more intelligent use of the great mass of 
material relating to subjects upon which the Woman’s Auxiliary 
should be informed and which is already available.
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That new material and new methods for securing publicity and 
for promoting our work be a definite aim for the Auxiliary.

That there should be a more general exchange of material which 
has proved of value in other Parishes ,Dioceses, and Provinces.

That we should make more use of Missionary Calendars, and 
magazines from the field; have greater use of the Church at Work 
and other publications from the National Council; increase subscrip­
tions to Church papers; make greater use of our Diocesan papers 
for giving information; give wide publicity to appeals for volun­
teers for the Mission field; be informed as to places where Church 
workers can be trained; secure scholarships to summer conferences; 
use simple plays with the aid of the young people; make use of 
posters and bulletins.

Enlisting Others.
1. The isolated women and shut-ins.
2. Evening branches for the business women.
3. Organize “B” Branches for the younger women.
4. Be interested in the Y. P. S. L. organizations.
5. Keep in touch with the young college women and make use of 

them.
6. Organize the Little Helpers and thus keep in touch with the 

young mothers.
I have not given all the recommendations of the trienniel but 

perhaps it will be possible for some of our branches to make use 
of some part of this to the broadening of their work and the extend­
ing of their usefulness. If  so, then my efforts to give you this report 
are well repaid.

In closing, let me recommend the purchase (ten cents) and use 
of the Noon-Day Meditations which were given by Miss Lindley 
throughout the meeting. The Official Report closes with this: “We 
hope that the Meditations will be widely known and used by the 
women of the Church, so that the experience of the coming of Jesus 
among us here may be their also, and that this blessed companionship 
may express itself ever more clearly in our individual lives.”

Respectfully submitted,
ANNA A. SCHAAD.
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY 
From January 1, 1928 to January 1, 1929.

ALBANY DISTRICT
Albany—St. Paul’s:

1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,
Morganton, N. C........ ........ .........................-.....................$ 36.00

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va..............................................................-........  18.50

Americus—Calvary :
1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,

Morganton, N. C.......................................... -...................... 25.04
1 box to Rev. Henrv C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va........... .............. ....... ....... ——.....—..............  66.15
Cordele—Christ Church:

1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,
Morganton, N. C.....................................................-............  4.70

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va........................................................................ 6-50

Thomasville—St. Thomas :
1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,

Morganton, N. C....................................................-...........  24.53
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va....... ......................................... ............ -.......  65.26
Bainbridge—St. John’s :

1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,
Morganotn, N. C............ ..............................-.....................  9-33

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va. :......        21.95

Blakely—Holy Trinity:
1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,

Morganton, N. C....... ...............—........ ...... ..................... . 6.29
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va........ ..............................................   8.09
Quitman—St. J âmes :

1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,
Morganton, N. C.......................—........... ...... -.... 5.00

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va..... .............................................. .............  -- 6.00
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Valdosta—Christ Church:
1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,

Morganton, N. C................................................ ................ . 17.00
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colies, Upper Pocosan Mission, 

McMullin, Va................. ............................................. ........  46.78

Total Albany District—16 boxes................................................. $ 367.12
AUGUSTA DISTRICT

Augusta—Atonement:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Schultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va......................... .................. ......... ..........................$ 8.00
1 box to Rev. E. J. 'Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky......... 5.50

Augusta—St. Paul’s, Section “A” :
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va. ........ ................. ................................................... 15.67
Augusta—St. Paul’s, Section “B” :

1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s
Cove, Va...........................................     40.54

1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky......... 45.95
Augusta—Good Shepherd, Section “A” :

1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s
Cove, Va. ....................      35.10

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va.......................................................................  72.17

Augusta—Good Shepherd, Section “B’’:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va............................................................................ 62.04
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va................  67.42
Hawkinsville—St. Luke’s :

1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s
Cove, Va..........................   7.75

1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky.............. 5.33
Waynesboro—St. Michael’s:

1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz^ St. John’s Mission, Brown’s
Cove, Va...............................................................................  4.O9

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va....................... ......................................... .....  . 59.94-

Augusta—Christ Church Mission:
1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky.............. 10.00

Total Augusta District—14 boxes. .$ 430.50
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BRUNSWICK DISTRICT 

Brunswick : St. Mark’s :
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,
McMullin, Va...... .............................«........-........ -...............  34,12

Jesup—St. Paul’s:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va................................................... -................. ..........  10,65
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va.................... ........................ ............... -.........  11,89

St. Simon’s—Christ Church :
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va................................................................................ 5,86
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va................. .................................................. . 14,00

Fitzgerald—St. Matthew’s:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va..........................................................................-....  3,18
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va................................... -..................................  4,75

Douglas—St. Andrew’s:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va....................................-..............................-...........  14.91
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va. ......................................... ............... ........... - 18.00

Waycross—Grace Church:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va..................... -....................................... .................  12,33
1 box to Miss Teresa Rivera, St. Luke’s Hospital, Ponce,

Porto Rico ...„.................... %................................ "i"""*....  5,32
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission,

McMullin, Va. .......... -.................—................................... . 12.78

Woodbine—St. Mark’s:
1 box to Rev. Arthur H. Brook, 214 South Locust Street,

Bastrop, La. .,.............................................-........... ...........  8,41
1 box to Miss Aline M. Conrad, 612 S. Piedras Street,

El Paso, Texas................... ........ .. ..............— ........ .........  5,00
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St. Mary’s—Christ Church:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va......... .................. .................................................... 2.45
1 box to Rev. Henry C. Colles, Upper Pocosan Mission, 

McMullin, Va.................................................... ................... 12.73

Total Brunswick District—17 boxes.................... .......................$ 249.04

SAVANNAH DISTRICT
Savannah—Christ Church:

1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s
Cove, Va.................................................... ...........................$ 79.78

1 box to Rev. John Beean, 345 Live Oak Street, Pasca­
goula, Miss............................... .................................... .......  79.70

Savannah—St. Paul’s:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va...............| ...............................................................$ 20.00
1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky......... 26.35

Savannah—St. Michael’s :
1 box to Rev. LeRoy A. John, Morganton Mission,

Morganton, N. C...............................................................  19.30
1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky......... 25.00

Savannah—St. John’s:
1 box to Mrs. P. E. Shultz, St. John’s Mission, Brown’s

Cove, Va....................................................     68.00
1 box to Rev. John Beean, 345 Live Oak Street, Pasca­

goula, Miss..........................................................    76.91
St. John’s Business Women’s Club:

1 box to Rev. E. J. Sagwell, Middlesboro, Kentucky........... 10.00

Total Savannah District—9 boxes...............................................$ 405.04
Total of all Districts—56 boxes..................................................$1,451.70

MRS. ROY E. BREEN, Chairman,
Jesup, Ga.
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REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF CORPORATE GIFT
Waycross, Ga., April 8th, 1929.

My Dear Women of the Womans Auxiliary of the Georgia Diocese:
It is with deep regret and great humiliation I have to report that 

Georgia was the only Auxiliary in the “Sewanee Province” that failed 
to meet its quota pledged for “Corporate Gift.” I worked hard and 
faithfully to put it over, but owing to either misunderstanding or lack 
of interest two of our largest branches did not meet their pledge for 
1928. I wrote to each branch that checks be sent before the 14th of 
September, as the books would close on that date. Had all responded 
we would have gone over the top. Miss Colesberry sent what she 
had on hand to Miss Winston, provincial treasurer. My books show 
$1 432.95 collected. On the 4th of this month I received a check from 
section B, Good Shepherd, Augusta, Ga., for $25.00, which I have not 
added to my report. Thirteen branches over-subscribed.

I thank each branch for their co-operation.
Respectfully submitted,

MRS. J. P. STEWART, 
Chairman Corporate Gift.

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY 

Madam President:
Your Educational Secretary submits the following report of ac­

tivities, covering the year 1928:
Eight talks made and Study Classes conducted; numerous letters, 

books, pamphlets and suggestions have been sent out. Programs have 
been published in the Church in Georgia, with other recommendations. 
Bifre study has been stressed, and reports show improvement over 
the previous year. Devotionals were emphasized, urging a careful 
preparation for each monthly program—the program always to pre­
cede the business session. The Lenten study of Africa was closely 
followed;, only one parish and two missions failing to co-operate.. 
However, serious study was conducted during Lent in every parish 
and in nearly all the missions. You were asked to use as the basis 
for monthly programs, the General Church Program; this being the 
first year of the new Triennium. The new study for next year is to 
be “The World Mission of Christianity.” Personal Evangelism is be­
ing stressed earnestly in all departments of our Church Life. For 
summer reading, our National Church leaders suggest, “Christ m the 
Common Ways of Life,” by Canon Woodward, with helps by Miss 
Laura Boyer; “Roads to the City of God,” by Matthews, and “A Faith
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for the World,” by Paton.
I hope each year may find every member of the W. A. a deeper 

student. Great progress can only be made through the medium of a 
great objective. The Christian goal is the greatest in all the world. 
Let us do all of our W. A. work with the purest and highest motive; 
studying, meditating and praying that we may increase in conscious­
ness of God, gain knowledge of His character and love, deepen our 
desire to know His will and gain the power to put this greater 
knowledge into practice, personally and socially, individually and col­
lectively. Ignorance is sin.

May our sincere prayer be realized—every member of this body 
of Christians devoting a . few precious moments every day of every 
week to the study, of the Bible, the Church and the Field. Then and 
only then will we be prepared to witness for Christ. “Happy is the 
m anthat findeth wisdom and the man that getting understanding.” 
Proverbs 3:vl3.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN M. HARRIS,

Educational Secretary.

TREASURER’S REPORT OF GEORGIA CLERGY HOUSE
April 1st, 1928...'...... .........Cash on hand.............. ..$ 35.97
June 26...................... .........Georgia Auxiliary donation....... .. 32.50
June 26...................... .........Georgia Auxiliary extra for stove.. .. 20,00
September ............... ' .........Donation from Mrs. Craighill 2.00
October 20................ .........Refund on Meter......... 4.75
January, 1929........... .........Georgia Auxiliary donation.... .. 25.00

$120.22

TREASURER’S REPORT OF EXPENSES FOR GEORGIA 
CLERGY HOUSE

June ....................................Housecleaning .........   $
June ....................................China and kitchen things..................
July ....................................New stove ........... ................................
July .................. .................For painting steps.................. .......... .
July ....................................Trips to cottage......
July ...................... .............Plumber $1.00; Oct. $1.00
August ............................. .Bill for Groceries................................
August ..............................Repairs ....................... ......... ................

Extra for curtain rods, etc...............
Cash on hand.

3.50 
9.11

35.00
2.50 
2.00 
2.00 
4.21 
2.58 
2.00

57.32

W . $120.22
(Signed) ANNIE H. LOCKE.
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REPORT OF GEORGIA CLERGY HOUSE
Saluda, N. C., April 4th, 1929.

There is nothing unsatisfactory to report in regard to this vaca­
tion house today. The three families who occupied it the past sum­
mer seemed thoroughly to appreciate all its appointments, and the 
welcome the guests received. These guests were the Rev. Royal 
Tucker and family of Brunswick; Rev. Francis Craighill, Rocky 
Mount; and the Rev. F. Wilson of Hawkinsville.

We were glad to welcome the Craighill family, who arrived and 
took the place, no other having applied for it at that time.

It was possible by money received front the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
to purchase a much needed oil stove for cooking. This was the latest 
perfection make, with cabinet and shelf. It was also made possible 
to buy a complete and dainty dinner set, including a dozen of each 
article, and to make the equipment even better, an aluminum tea­
kettle and several saucepans were bought of the same matrial. Some 
odd pieces of “silver” were also purchased, as one clergyman when 
asked if anything in the house was lacking, replied, “Only a butter 
knife and a sugar spoon.”

Our last occupant, with the consent of the chairman, made some 
changes in the arrangement of the best bed-room, and his wife even 
painted two bedsteads and made the rooms more attractive. Outside 
repairs made through the Georgia Auxiliary were: repairs of front 
porch floor, which was painted.

The most urgent need now of the house is a lavatory and some 
method of heating water. We need the latter when housecleaning, 
and after preparation and opening we will have $35.00 towards these 
necessities.

Respectfully submitted,
(Signed) ROSA M. BOX, Chairman.

April 6.
Dear Mrs. White:

I am enclosing in this, the report on the Clergy House. Will you 
please give it to the right party at the meetnig on Tuesday ? I am 
very sorry I will not be able to be with you.

There is one thing the house needs—that is one comfortable 
chair in the living room. They have only the porch chairs. If Miss 
Box has the money she can buy the covering for the window seat. It 
needs it.

I trust you will have, a successful meeting.
Sincerely yours,
(Signed) LOUISE REESE GIBBES.
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THE GOLD AND SILVER OFFERING

The following branches responded to the Gold and Silver Offer­
ing for 1928:

St. Mark’s, Brunswick; St. Paujl’s, Augusta, Sec. A; St. John’s, 
Savannah; iSt. Andrewi’s, Douglas; St. James*, Quitman; Christ 
Church, S't. Simon’s Island.

The value of the contributions sent by these branches was $58.70. 
Added to that previously given, Georgia has to her credit $181.71.

Mrs. Pancoast reported at the Convention that $143,000 had been 
raised for St. Margaret’s School, by the Gold and Silver Offering.

(Signed) LUCY JORDAN BLOUNT,
Chairman.

REPORT OF SPIRIT OF MISSIONS

The following is the report of the “Spirit of Missions” subscrib­
ers, in the Diocese of Georgia, of the Woman’s Auxiliary:

Albany District, 45; Savannah District, 59; Augusta District, 37; 
Brunswick District, 58. Total, 199.

(Signed) Maude Fitts Gilbert,
Secretary Religious Literature.

REPORT OF JUNIOR AUXILIARY OF ST. MARK’S CHURCH, 
BRUNSWICK, GEORGIA.

The Junior Auxiliary of St. Mark’s Episcopal Church, Brunswick, 
Georgia, was organized during the month of December, 1928. The 
following officers were elected:

President: Miss Anne Smith.
Vice President: Miss Sophie Robinson.
Secretary: Miss Catherine Peters.
Treasurer: Miss Beth Mustin.
U. T. 0. Custodian: Mrs. Robert Cunningham, Jr.
After organizing we decided to become a dependent association 

instead of an independent one. That is to say, we! took upon our­
selves no new responsibilities all at once but were asked to become 
section “B” of the Senior Auxiliary and in this way we are being 
guided by them.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



DIOCESE OF GEORGIA 39

We were given a list of the pledges to choose any number we 
saw our way clear to handle. We chose The Bible Women of Japan, 
a sum of $5.00, and The Julia K. Miller Memorial,, a sum of $10.00, 
making our total pledges amount to $15.00. Our membership dues 
will amount to a possible $30.00 and we hope to surpass the goal set. 
We preferred the above pledges because we wanted to find interest­
ing articles about The Bible Women of Japan and Miss Julia K. 
Miller.

We hold our meetings the first Monday in the month at the dif­
ferent homes. The meetings are held in the evenings in order to en­
able the working girls to attend.

Our first United Thank Offering amounted to $5.00 and was sent 
i nwith the Senior Auxiliary offering. Although we may not accom­
plish a great deal this year since oilr membership is small, we hope 
to hold together in order to have a definite working basis in the Fall.
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REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY OF THE ALBANY 
DISTRICT, DIOCESE OF GEORGIA

Number of branches.................. ................................. .................. 8
Number of members.....................................................................  122
Number of meetings.............................................................   52
Number of study classes................................................    4
Pledges paid .................................................................. $297.50
U. T. O....................... ,........................... ........................  330.79
Box Work—valued .—...........................  *....... ,.......  357.02
Extra (Beckwith Memorial)............................    50.00
Extra (Kate Wilson Memorial).................................... 20.00

Total..........................................................................   $1,055.31
Respectfully submitted,

NELLA H. CUTLIFF,
District Vice President.

REPORT OF AUGUSTA DISTRICT FOR YEAR 1928.
Number of branches.......
Number of members......
Number of study classes.
Number of meetings......
Pledges ............................
U. T. O................ .............
Box Work, valued at........
Community Work.............

Total............................
(Signed)

..............    7

...........«....... ........................  156

............................................  13

............................................  77

.........................$ 542.80

......................... 985.60

......................... 421.89

.................... ....  253.00

........................   $2.203.29
LUCY JORDAN BLOUNT,
Vice President Augusta District.

BRUNSWICK DISTRICT REPORT FOR YEAR 1928
Number of branches................................    8
Number of members.....................................................................  152
Number of meetings........................................... ...... ................ .: 123
Number of study classes...................    4
Pledges paid .............................................................. $ 293.00
U. T. O................................... - ..................................  -399.83
Box Work valued at................................................... 255.25
Extras, including Community Work......................  278.97

Total......................................................................   $1,227.05
(Signed) (MRS.) A. C. HARTRIDGE,

Vice President.
REPORT OF SAVANNAH DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 1928. 

The five branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary:
Christ Church, St. John’s Church, St. John’s Business Woman’s 

Branch, St. Paul’s Church, St. Michael’s and All Angels.
Members .............. .............. ............................ ...............................  203
Meetings ......................................................................................... 54
Study classes ......................................................,..... ..................... 4
Gifts and Pledges................. ..... ...... ..,..................... ..................„$2,556.12

Respectfully submitted,
(Signed) MRS. H. N. WALKER,

District Vice President.
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REPORT OF COMMITTEE OF COURTESY
It is our pleasant duty to thank the Rector of the Church of the 

Good Shepherd, members of the congregation, both Auxiliaries, indi­
vidual hostesses, and the many others who have contributed to our 
pleasure and comfort during our stay in this beautiful Augusta.

Especially we would like to express our appreciation to our 
Presbyterian friends for their hospitality in placing their hall at our 
disposal, and the press for their co-operation.

Our prayer is that we may all take back to our homes the needed 
inspiration we have received.

(Signed) MRS. W. M. PRATT,
MRS. ROYAL TUCKER, 
MRS. J. E. MATHIS.

Parish Officers, 1928 and 1929
ALBANY—ST. PAUL’S

Rector......................
President.................
Vice-President........
Secretary...........
Treasurer................
Custodian, U. T. 0

The Rev. Harry S. Cobey
.....Miss Nella H. Cutliff

............Mrs. T. M. Tichner

...............Miss Stella Stern
............... Mrs. S. R. Green
................Mrs. J. I. Gilbert

AMERICUS—CALVARY

Rector.....................
President................
Secretary................
Treasurer................
Custodian U. T, 0..

The Rev. J. B. Lawrence
........... ..Mrs. J. E. Mathis
.........Mrs. J. A. Davenport
........Mrs. Hallie Disosway
..... Miss Annie McLaughlin

AUGUSTA—ATONEMENT

Rector.......................
President.................
Vice-President.........
Secretary.................
Treasurer................
Custodian, C. T. 0.

The Rev. J. H. Harris
.....Mrs. F. A. Hazard
.............C. W. Kirven
................E. 0. Reeves
....Mrs. Chester Sutton 
............Mrs. J. M. Lee

AUGUSTA—GOOD SHEPHERD—SECTION “A”
Rector...'.........
President.........
Vice-President.
Secretary........
Treasurer........
Custodian, U. T. Q.

The Rev. H. Hobart Barber
.................. Mrs. H. P. Burum
............... Mrs. J. P. Verdery
.............Mrs. Ernest Squires
___......___ Miss Irene Benson
..................Mrs. W. H. Holmes
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AUGUSTA—¡CHRIST CHURCH
Rector.......................
President..................
Secretary ................
Treasurer.................
Custodian, U. T. 0.

...Rev. Jackson H. Harris 
Mrs. Sarah V. Middleton
.................. Mrs. Williams
..........Mrs. J. L. Connell
................ Mrs. A. J. Gay

AUGUSTA—GOOD SHEPHERD—SECTION “B”
Rector............................
President.......................
Vice-President.............
Secretary......................
Treasurer......................
Custodian, U. T. 0 .....
Educational Secretary.

The Rev. H. Hobart Barber
.......Mrs. Harcourt E. Waller
....-'—..Mrs. Thomas Stafford
.................... Mrs. B. R. Ellis
.........Mrs. J. Craig Cranston
...................Mrs. L. B. Heidt
-.............. Miss Eloise Norris

AUGUSTA—ST. PAUL’S

Rector.. ............................................................... The Rev. J. A. Schaad
President.. ............... ............................................. ........ Mrs. J. C. Hagler
Vice-President.......................... ....................................Mrs. W. E. Carter
Secretary................................................................Mrs. E. C. Schuermann
Treasurer ...;. ............................................................Mrs. Edwin Speh
U. T. 0. Custodian............................................................ Mrs. L. Roberts
Educational Secretary...................................................Mrs. Asbury Hull

BAINBRIDGE—ST. JOHN’S
Rector... ............................................................. The Rev. H. Scott-Smith
President.. ........................................................................Mrs. Jack Bower
Vice-President....................... ............................................ Mrs. C E Sims
Treasurer........................................................ --- '.M rs.' 'William Russell
Secretary......................................................................Mrs. W. A. Wheeler
Custodian, U. T. 0 ......................................................... Mrs. D. C. Gurley

BLAKELY—HOLY TRINITY
Rector..................................................................The Rev. H. S'cott-Smith
President. ........................ ................f..........................Mrs. H. G. Smith
Secretary-Treasurer.................................................Mrs. J. G. Stanaifer
Custodian, U. T. 0 ............................................ ......... Mrs. C. L. Glessner

BRUNSWICK—ST. MARK’S
Rector............................................................ The Rev. Royal K. Tucker
President............................................................................Mrs. F. D. Aiken
Secretary.................... ,.............................................. Miss Minnie Bowers
Treasurer......................................................................Mrs. J. H. Hopkins
Custodian, U. T. 0 ........................................................... Mrs. R. Y. Smith
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ST. MARK’S JUNIOR AUXILIARY—BRUNSWICK
President................... ............................ 1....................... Miss Anne Smith
Vice-President.................. ........................................Miss Sophie Robinson
Secretary.............................- ...................................Miss Catherine Peters
Treasurer........................................................................Miss Beth Mustin
Custodian U. T. 0 ........................................ Mrs. Robt. Cunningham, Jr.

Visiting Rector........
President..................
Secretary-Treasurer. 
Custodian, U. T. 0..

CORDELE—CHRIST
..................................The Rev. J. B. Lawrence
.................. ...... ........ ;.........Mrs. E. F. Strozier
............................................... Miss May Dunlap
.................................................Miss May Dunlap

DOUGLAS—ST. ANDREW’S'
Rector............................................................ The Rev. Francis Craighill
President........................................................... ................Mrs. R. B. Evans
Vice-President............................ .......... ..................... Mrs. J. W. Quincey
Secretary...................... ................. ................................Mrs. T. H. Clark
Treasurer.............................. .'.........................................Mrs. R. C. Burrus

FITZGERALD—ST. MATTHEW’S
Rector......... :.............
President..................
Vice-President..........
Secretary.......... ..........
Treasurer.................
Custodian, U. T. 0..

...The Rev. Francis Craighill

............Mrs. G. W. Sydbotten

...................... Mrs. D. McKay
....................Mrs. D. P. Nolan
................. ^-Mrs. E. L. Waits
...................Mrs. K. C. Crouse

HAWKINSVILLE—ST. LUKE’S
Rector........................................................................The Rev. F. J. Wilson
President................................................................ Mrs. Cornelia Harvard
Secretary-Treasurer..................... :........... ...............Mrs. Ethel S'. Boothe
Custodian, U. T. O........................... :........ .................Mrs. S. M. Caldwell

Rector.................. ¿~.
President.................
Secretary................
Treasurer................
Custodian, U. T. 0

Rector............:.........
President.................
Secretary.................
Treasurer................

JESUP—ST. PAUL’S
..............................................The Rev. F. Caufeins
..................... ...............................Mrs. H, K. SloVer

.................................................... Mrs. E. Mandevilie

...........    Miss Pauline Burns
.............. ........ ........... ............... ...... Mrs. F. E. Breen
MOULTRIE—ST. JOHN’S
..............................................The Rev. Robb White
............................................... Mrs. Richard Carter
.....................     Mrs. Richard Carter
....................................................Mrs. I. C. Brinson
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Rector......................
President..................
Vice-President.........
Secretary................
Treasurer................
Custodian, U. T. 0,

QUITMAN—ST. JAMES
........................................ The Rev. J. J. Cornish
..................... ........................... Mrs. H. W. Stubbs

......................... -..... -..............Mrs. M. Freligh
.......................... -:.................... Mrs. C. T. Tillman
................... .......... ................Mrs. E. T. Williams
..................................................Mrs. S. N. Conner
ST. MARY’S—CHRIST

Rector............................................................ The Rev. Dr. Chas. H. Lee
President.....................................................................Mrs. S. C. Townsend
Secretary......................................................................Mrs. R. Lee Russell
Custodian, U. T. 0 ........................................................Mrs. F. T. Rudolph

ST. SIMON’S—CHRIST
Rector........................
President...................
Secretary.................. .
Treasurer..................
Custodian, U. T. 0.

The Rev. Dr. Chas. H. Lee
...............Mrs. C. F. Stevens
.......... Mrs. Douglas Taylor
......Mrs. William Shadman
...........Mrs. Douglas Taylor

SAVANNAH—CHRIST
Rector........................ .......
President...........................
Vice-President..................
Recording Secretary........
Corresponding Secretary.
Treasurer..........................
Custodian, U. T. O.........

.The Rev. Dr. D. C. Wright

.................. Mis. E. B. Freyer
...............Mrs. A. H. Stoddard
...........Mrs. Robert Billington
................ -Mrs. E. P. Lawton
........ Miss Eugenia Johnston
.............. Mrs. R. C. Harrison

SAVANNAH—ST. JOHN’S
Rector......................
President.................
Vice-President.........
Secretary.................
Treasurer.................
Custodian, U. T. 0..

The Rev. C. C. J. Carpenter
.................Mrs. W. N. Pratt
................. Mrs. W. F. Lynes
.............Mrs. M. M. Hopkins
.....Mrs. George T. Haywood
.....-..... Mrs. Thomas S. Bond

SAVANNAH—ST. MICHAEL’S AND ALL ANGELS'
Rector..................... ...........................................The Rev. H. B. Hodgkins
President.................................................................Mrs. T. M. Hazelhurst
Secretary and Vice-President........................................... Mrs. E. H. Ray
Treasurer.............................................................Mrs. John Saxton Wolfe
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SAVANNAH—ST. JOHN’S
Rector..................... -......................................The Rev. C. C. J. Carpenter
President...................................................................Mrs. Angela Oglesby
Vice-President................................- ........... -.............Mrs. L. M. Williams
Secretary________________________ _____________ IMrs. L. J. Roos
Treasurer.................. ......................-.......... -...........Miss Florence Hamlin
Custodian, U. T. O....................................... -............Miss Dorothy Allen

SAVANNAH—ST. PAUL’S
Rector.—.......... ............................ ....... ................The Rev. S. B. McGlohon
President................................... Mrs. W. L. Bird, 122 36th Street, East
Vice-President.................Mrs. S'. B. McGlohon, 518 40th Street, East
Secretary..........................Mrs. M. E. Mitchell, 101 Du"y Street, East
Treasurer..................................Mrs. J. L. Bracey, 233 46th Street, East
Custodian, U. T. 6 ...................Mrs. J. H. McGuire, 804 Seiler Avenue

THOMASVILLE—ST. THOMAS
Rector....................................... .......... -.....................The Rev. Robb White
President ........................... .................................Miss S. M. Woodson
Secretary.............................-............ -.............................Mrs. E. R. Jerger
Treasurer............................................ ........... -............Miss Annie- Wright
Custodian, U. T. 6 ...................... -.............................Miss Aurora Moller

VALDOSTA—CHRIST
Rector..................................... —-..........................The Rev. J. J. Cornish
President..................................................................Mrs. Horace Caldwell
Vice-President..........................................................Mrs. Margaret Green
Secretary and Treasurer.... .............. .....................Mrs. Charles Converse
Custodian, U. T. 0 ..................................................Mrs. Charles Converse

WAYCROSS—GRACE
Rector................................................ ....................... The Rev. Lloyd Clark
President................-.... :.......................Mrs. H. D. Reed, 906 Jane Street
Secretary..................... -.......................... -..............Mrs. W. E. Shirmans
Treasurer................... -...............IMrs. W. B. Stovall, Satilla Boulevard
Custodian' U- T. 0 ................. Mrs. D. M. Parker, 612 McDonald Street

WAYNESBORO—ST. MICHAEL’S '
Rector .............—-.................-.........................The Rev. J. H. Harris
President.....................................................................Mrs. R. C. Neely, Jr.
Secretary __ ______________ _____________ _______ IMrs. E. C. Blount
Treasurer . .............................. -...............Mrs. H. 0. Cohen
Custodian, u7 t ."0 ...............................--...........- .........Mrs. E. C- Blount

WOODBINE—ST. MARK’S
Rector............................ -...... -........................The Rev. Dr. Chas. H. Lee
President................................. ...... ......................—..... Mrs. J. F. Atkinson
Secretary-Treasurer...............................................Mrs. W. D. Broadwell
Custodian, U. T. O.... ....... ........... ............ -.......................Mrs. A. K. Swift
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CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE I.

This association shall be called the Georgia Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council.

ARTICLE I t
The object of this association shall be to help the National Coun­

cil in the five fields of service.

ARTICLE III.
All baptized women of this Diocese are eligible to membership.

ARTICLE IV.
Section 1. There shall be a President, four Vice-Presidents (one 

from each District), Recording Secretary, Corresponding Secretary, 
Treasurer, Custodian of the United Thank Offering, Educational Sec­
retary, Secretary of Boxes and Secretary of Spirit of Missions and 
Religious Literature.

Sec. 2. These officers shall constitute the Executive Board.

ARTICLE V.
Section 1. All officers shall be elected at the Annual Meeting for 

one year and be eligible for re-election to the same office.
Sec. 2. Each branch shall be entitled to one vote, provided a 

delegate from that-Branch be present.
Sec. 3. The Nominating Committee shall report at second ses­

sion of first day; and the election take place at the first session the 
next day.

Sec. 4. Delegates to the General Convention and to the Annual 
Meetings of the Synod shall be nominated and elected from the floor.

Sec. 5. Should a vacancy occur in the President’s office, the 
Bishop shall appoint some one for the Uhexpired term.

Sec. 6. Should a vacancy occur in any of the other offices, the 
President shall appoint some one for the unexpired term.
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BY-LAWS

ARTICLE I.
Duties of Officers

Section 1. The President shall preside at all Annual Conven­
tions and Executive Meetings, and shall have the general supervision 
of the work of the Branch.

Sec. 2. The Vice-Presidents shall have the general supervision 
of the District to which they belong, and when requested by the 
President, may act for her.

Sec. 3. The Recording Secretary shall keep the minutes of 
the Annual Convention and of the meetings of the Executive Board, 
and shall have charge of the publishing of the Annual Report after 
same has been submitted to the President for approval.

Sec. 4. The Corresponding Secretary shall conduct all necessary 
correspondence of the Branch.

Sec. 5. The Treasurer shall receive and disburse all the money, 
contributions, except the United Thank Offering, and shall make an 
annual report of same.

Sec. 6. The Custodian of the United Thank Offering shall have 
charge of all offerings for that fund, and shall endeavor to promote 
interest in the same throughout the Diocese.

Sec. 7. The Educational Secretary shall guide the educational 
work of the Diocesan Branch. She shall endeavor to form a Mission 
Study Class in every Parish and Mission, and shall have charge of 
and distribute the literature issued by the Educational Department 
of the Board of Missions.

ARTICLE IL 
Meetings.

Section 1. There shall be an Annual Convention in the spTing 
of the year, the date to be appointed by the Bishop.

Sec. 2. There shall be, if possible, an annual meeting of each 
District.

Sec. 3. There shall be an annual meeting of the Executive 
Board, preceding the Annual Convention. A semi-annual meeting of 
the Board shall also be held.

Sec. 4. The annual election for officers of the various «branches 
shall take place each year in December, thè officers to take up their 
duties at the first meeting in January.

Sec. 5. The legislative and judicial power of the society shall
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be vested in the Annual Meetnig. At the Annual Meeting and at the 
meetings of the Executive Board a quorum for the transaction of 
business shall consist of those present.

ARTICLE III.

Finance.
Section 1. Contingent Fund: Into this account goes all over­

subscriptions on any pledges. The Fund to be kept in separate ac­
count in order that the accrued interest may be added to the prin­
cipal. The Fund shall only be drawn on with the consent and approval 
of the majority of the Finance Committee.

Sec. 2. All other special Funds to be disbursed by the Treasurer 
upon instructions of the President.

Sec. 3. No bills to be paid unless approved by the President or 
her appointee.

ARTICLE IV.
Order of Business of Annual Meetings

1. Opening Prayer.
2. Address of Bishop.
3. Address of President.
4. Roll Call of Branches.
5. Report of Program Committee.
6. Report of Treasurer.
7. Report of Vice-President.
8. Report of Box Secretary.
9. Report of Educational Secretary.

10. Report of Custodian of United Thank Offering.
11. Report of Secretary of Spirit of Missions and. Religious

Literature.
12. Report of Parish Branches.
13. Reports of Committees.
14. Unfinished Business.
15. New Business.
16. Election of Officers. . (
17. Announcements.
18. Adjournment.

ARTICLE V.
The Constitution and By-Laws can be changed at any Annual 

Convention by a two-thirds vote of the delegates present, and voting.
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DIOCESAN PLEDGES OF WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Bishop Nelson Scholarship.................................................50.00
For educating one Chinese girl a year a t St. Hilda’s 
School for Girls, at Wuchang, China. In 1910, $10,000 of 
the United Thank Offering was used for the erection of 
a new building for this school.

Bible Women of Japan..—............... .................................... -.........$ 55.00
For a Church School to train native women for church 
work and as kindergarten teachers. It is located at 
Sendai, about 225 miles north of Tokio, and is one of the 
most valuable assets of the Church in Japan for opening 
native homes to Christian influence. Ten thousand 
dollars of the United Thank Offering at Richmond in 
1907 was used for the school building.

Julia K. Miller Memorial................................... -................i....... ...$100.00:
To be used at St. Stephens, a Church Hospital at Fort 
Yukon, Alaska.

Bishop Reese Scholarship......................................................... -..... $ 50.00
For the education of a Chinese girl at St. Mary’s Hall, a 
school for girls at Shanghai, the oldest church school in 
China. Twing Memorial Hall (named for Mrs. Mary 
Emery Twing) the principal building, was built with a 
part of the United Thank Offering of 1894.

Bishop Rowe Scholarship................................................ ................$200.00
For the education of a native boy or girl at the Boarding 
school of Christ Church, at Anvik, Alaska. Christ
Church was the first Episcopal Church in Alaska, and 
was built with one-half of the first United Thank Offer­
ing in 1889.

Georgia Missionary Vacation Fund............................................... $100.00
For the use of the Bishop in furnishing missionaries 
with funds for their vacation traveling expenses.

Georgia Missionary Traveling Fund.............................................$100.00
For the use of the Bishop in the expense of moving 
missionaries to the Diocese.

Bishop Reese Educational Fund........................ .............................$100.00
For the use of the Bishop in educating men, who haven’t 
the money, for the ministry.

Clergy House at Saluda Fund..................................... ...... —..... $100.00
To paint and repair the Clergy House at Saluda, N. C., 
which is owned by the Diocese, for the use of ministers 
and their families on their vacations.

Expense Fund................................................................................... $225.00
For assessments made against the Diocese, expense of 
printing Annual Report, for stationery, stamps, etc. 

Contingent Fund—
To be used as a sinking fund for any emergency.
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St. Paul’s, Albany..................................
Calvary, Americus.................................
S'.t John’s, Bainbridge...........................
Holy Trinity, Blakely...........................
Christ, Cordele............... ............. ...........
St. Luke’s, Hawkinsville.......................
St. James, Quitman................................
Christ, Valdosta......................................
St. Thomas, Thomasville................ ;......
St. Paul’s, Sec. “A,” Augusta.............. .
St. Paul’s, Sec. “B,” Augusta.............
Good Shepherd, Sec. “A,” Augusta.... 
Good Shepherd, Sec. “B,” Augusta.....
Atonement, Augusta.............................
St. Michael’s, Waynesboro..................
Christ, Savannah...................................
St. John’s, Savannah............................
Bus. Woman’s Club, St. John’s Sav’h.
St. Paul’s, Savannah................ .......... .
St. Michael & All Angels, Savannah..
St. Matthew’s, Fitzgerald................ .
Christ, St. - Simon’s...............................
St. Michael’s & All Angels..................
St. Paul’s, Jesup.....................................
Grace, Way cross.....................................
St. Mark,s Woodbine.............................
St. Andrew’s, Douglas................... .......
Interest......................................................

RECEIPTS FOR THE YEAR 1928
LULA C. COLESBERRY, Treasurer 

Woman’s Auxiliary, Diocese of Georgia
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